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February 5, 2003 %o o, %
0@,@0 05)3
Mr. Barney Chan oy %
Hazardous Materials Specialist oy
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency %

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Fourth Quarter 2002, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery
Report — 2277 Seventh Street and Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
Report - 2225 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the respective combined Port of Oakland (Port) groundwater
monitoring and product recovery reports for 2277 Seventh Street and 2225 Seventh Street
in Qakland, California. These subject reports are being submitted in accordance with
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements.

The next monitoring event will be performed during the first quarter of 2003, and will be
in accordance with the aforementioned requirements. If you have any questions or
comments regarding the results, please contact me at (510) 627-1134.

Sincerely,"’fww.
o . .
R
" Jeffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA

Associate Port Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure: noted
Cc (w encl.): Michele Heffes
Ce (w/o encl.): Jeff Jones
Rogerio Leong (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)

Rachel B. Hess (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)
Jeffrey D. Hess (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m P.0.Box 2064 ®m Qakland, California 94604-2064

Telephone: (510} 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510)627-1826 m  Web Page: www.portofoakland.com
Cmydocs\AGENCIESVACHCSA\2277-7th St GW Mon 4thquar2002.doc Page 1 of 1
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February 3, 2003

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Associate Environmental Scientist
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

Oakland, California 94607

Fourth Quarter of 2002 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report

2277 Seventh Street

QOakland, California

Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
2225 Seventh Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to submit this report to Port of Oakland (Port) for
groundwater monitoring and sampling programs at 2277 7 Street and 2225 7™ Street in Qakland,
California (Figure 1). This rcport summarizes the quarterly monitorin% of six groundwater monitoring
wells (MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8A) at 2277 7" Street and the semi-annual
monitoring of two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) at 2225 7% Street. The locations of
these wells are shown on Figure 2.

This report also summarizes the operation of the product recovery system at the 2277 7™ Street site
during the fourth quarter of 2002. The product recovery system is currently installed in two wells located
at 2277 7™ Street. Monitoring well MW-3 contains an active product skimmer that recovers separate-
phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater surface, and monitoring well MW-1 contains a
passive product recovery skimmer. ITSI did not perform collection of groundwater samples from these
wells due to the presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

BACKGROUND

2277 7 Street

Monitoring wells were installed to assess groundwater quality following the removal of underground
storage tanks (USTs) from the site in September 1993, The former USTs, located on the south side of
Building C-401, consisted of two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks (CF-17 and CF-18), one 500-gallon oil
tank (CF-19), and one 300-gallon waste oil tank (CF-20)., On April 20, 2000, Harding ESE (Harding)
performed oversight of the abandonment of monitoring well MW-8, located at the northern edge of the
property. This monitoring well was properly destroyed' to accommodate the construction of a railroad
track associated with the Port of Oakland Vision 2000 improvements. All surface structures, including
the well, needed to be removed. Harding monitored MW-8 from 1998 until it was abandoned.

|- Destruction and abandonment of all monitoring wells were performed in accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency Guidelines

Providing Turnkey Civil/Environmental Engineering and Construction

2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100 (925) 946-3100
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 fax (925) 256-8998
www.itsi.com




Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

and Second Sermi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
2225 & 2277 Seventh Street

Qakland, Califorina

During this time, no groundwater samples were collected because the well contained a thick, viscous, tar-
like petroleurn product. After the railroad construction was completed, the Port had a replacement well,
MW-8A, installed in the same vicinity on October 2, 2001 by ITSI. MW-8A has been sampled since the
fourth quarter of 2001, and no separate phase petroleum has been detected.

Site preparation activities were recently initiated for construction of a new Port Field Support Services
Complex (PFSSC) at the site. During the month of December 2002, the eastern side of Building C-401
was demolished, and the asphalt pavement east of the building was removed. A concrete ring was placed
around each well for protection and prevention from damage by heavy equipment during site demolition.
Two monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-7) were properly destroyed to facilitate the construction plans at
the site. Currently, six monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8A) still remain
onsite.

2225 7" Street

Momitoring wells were installed at the adjacent site to assess groundwater quality following the removal of
underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site in 1989 and 1992. The former USTs consisted of seven
diesel USTs and one bulk oil UST located on the east side of Building C-407 and one waste oil UST located
north of Building C-407. The 2225 7™ Street site is also currently under modification for the
construction of the future PFSSC. Buildings C-406 and C-407 were demolished and the entire surtounding
asphalt pavement was removed in November 2002. The three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and

MW-3) located at the site were properly destroyed to facilitate the Port’s construction plan.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

TSI personnel performed groundwater monitoring and sampling at the 2277 and 2225 7" Street sites on -
December 12, 2002. Prior to purging and sampling the monitoring wells, ITSI measured the depth to
groundwater below the top of the well casing with a water level indicator. After measuring the depth to
water, ITSI purged the wells using a disposable bailer. Conductivity, pH, and temperature were monitored
periodically during purging. ITSI collected the groundwater samples after removing a minimum of three
well-casing volumes of water and upon stabilization of three consecutive measurements of conductivity,
pH, and temperature. The depths to groundwater and field parameter measurements were recorded on
respective Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling forms
included as Appendix A. The purge water was stored onsite in the treatment system’s product recovery
tank. Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc. (Foss) periodically removes and appropriately disposes
of the purge water along with the product in the tank.

ITSI collected groundwater samples from the monitoring wells using Teflon disposable bailers and then
transferred the groundwater into laboratory-provided containers. A duplicate sample was collected for
quality assurance. Sample containers were labeled with the sample number, date and time of collection,
and sampler’s initials, then placed in an insulated cooler with ice. The samples were accompanied by a
laboratory-provided trip blank and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Curtis & Tompkins in
Berkeley, a California certified analytical laboratory.

2277 T Street

The fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event at 2277 7 Street involved monitoring and
sampling of monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8A, and periodic
inspection and maintenance of the free-phase product recovery system installed in monitoring wells

ach arr 2002 fimalrv2.doc




Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

and Second Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
2225 & 2277 Seventh Street

Oakland, Califorina

MW-1 and MW-3. Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1 and product thickness
measurements are summarized on Table 2. The groundwater gradient direction is presented on Figure 3.
Copies of the respective Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and
Sampling forms are included in Appendix A.

2225 7 Street

The second semi-annual 2002 groundwater monitoring event at 2225 7™ Street involved the monitoring
and sampling of monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. Groundwater level measurements are summatized in
Table 3. Groundwater elevations and the gradient direction are presented on Figure 3. Copies of the
respective Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling forms
are included in Appendix A.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Curtis and Tompkins of Berkeley, California performed the chemical analyses of the groundwater samples
using the following analytical methods: . :

» Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.

¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance _
with EPA Method 8021B with confirmation of MTBE by EPA Test Method 8260.

s TPH as diesel (TPHd) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure. ‘

» TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified following a silica-gel
cleanup procedure. 7 : :

The laboratory results for 2277 7" Street are summarized in Table 4 and are shown on Figurq 4. The
laboratory results for 2225 7™ Street are summarized in Table 5 and shown on Figure 5. Copies of the
laboratory results and chain-of-custody forms: are provided in Appendix B. '

MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

ITSI oversaw the destruction of five monitoring wells located at 2277 and 2225 7 Street in November
and December 2002. Monitoring well destruction was performed in accordance. with Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA) guidelines. The five wells were destroyed to facilitate the construction
of the future PFSSC. ITSI first destroyed monitoring well MW-3 at 2225 7 Street on November 21,
2002 because the well was irreparably damaged during grading activities. To abandon the well, it was over-
drilled and the entire PVC casing was removed. Neat cement was then tremied into the borehole to
ground surface. Monitoring well MW-3, therefore, could not be included in the 2002 semi-annual
groundwater monitoring event. The four remaining monitoring wells, MW-6 and MW-7 located at 2277

1™ Street, and MW-2 and MW-3 located at 2225 7 Street were destroyed on December 18, 2002.

Respective fourth quarter and semi-annual groundwater monitoring events were performed for all these
wells before they were destroyed. Well destruction first involved removal of each wellhead and upper
three feet of PVC casing. The remaining portion of each well was then pressure grouted with neat cement
to ground surface. ACPWA permits for well destruction, boring logs, and Department of Water Resource
Well Completion Reports are included in Appendix C.

Invionative
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Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Menitoring and Sampling

and Second Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
2275 & 2277 Seventh Street

Oakland, Califorina

FINDINGS

‘Groundwater measurements at both sites were conducted on December 12, 2002. The water levels are

presented in Tables 1 and 3. The groundwater elevation contour map is presented on Figure 3. According
to these contours, the groundwater appears to be flowing towards the north-northeast. The groundwater
flow direction observed during December 2002 is consistent with the historic flow direction reported in
the previous reports.

2277 7™ Street

Results of the December 12, 2002 groundwater sampling at 2277 7" Street are summarized below:

» TPHg was detected in two monitoring wells at concentrations of 53 pg/L. in MW-6, and 580 pg/L in
MW-4,

¢ Benzene was detected in three monitoring wells at concentrations of 0.98 pg/L in MW-2, 43 pg/L in
MW-6, and 240 pg/L in MW-4,

. ¢ Toluene was detected in MW-4 at a concentration of 1.4 pg/L.

¢ Ethylbenzene was detected in MW-4 at a concentration of 0.56 pg/L.
» Total xylenes were not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

» MTBE was reported at a concentration of 58 pg/L in MW-7. The laboratory confirmed this
detection of MTBE at a concentration of 48 pg/l. using EPA Method 8260B. Wells MW-2, MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8A did not contain detectable amounts of MTBE this quarter.

e TPHA was reported at a concentration of 110 pg/l in MW-6 and 160 pg/l in MW-8A.

¢ TPHmo was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.
2225 7" Street

Results of the December 12, 2002 groundwater sampling at 2225 7 Street revealed no detection above
reporting limits of TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, and MTBE in MW-1 and MW-2 during this semi-
annual! sampling event.

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

A duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well MW-4 at 2277 7" Street and at well MW-1 at
2225 7" Street on December 12, 2002 and submitted to the analytical laboratory to evaluate the
precision of the analytical results, Precision is an indication of the reproducibility of results and is
assessed by calculating the relative percent difference (RPD) between the primary sample result (X;) and
the duplicate sample result (X,), as follows:

Xl "'Xz

RPD=—"1"%2
(X, + X,)/2

100

For example: A low RPD indicates high precision; a RPD of 67 percent indicates the two results differ by
a factor of two. As shown below, the RPD was calculated for chemical compounds detected above the

: s ey
7] focomieal
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Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

and Second Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
2225 & 2277 Seventh Street

(akland, Califorina

reporting limit in either the duplicate or primary sample.

2277 7™ St.{ ANALYTE X, X, RPD
MW-4 MTBE <2.0 <2.0 --
12/12/02 B 240 680 96%

T 1.4 5.0 |112.5%

E 0.56 2.3 |121.7%

X <().5 1.4 94.7%
TPHd <50 <50 -
TPHg 580 2,400 |122.1%

The relative percent difference between the analytical results from MW-4 and its duplicate sample
ranged from 94.7% to 122.1%. The high RPD values indicate low precision on sample results
between the primary and duplicate sample. The ratio benzene/TPHg is approximately 41% in MW-4,
and 28% in MW-4D, which indicates good agreement and consistency of concentrations in each
individual sample and suggests that a mistake from laboratory analysis is unlikely to have occurred.
The discrepancy of the sample results between the primary sample and the duplicate sample is more
likely due to the coilection of a duplicate sample immediately after the primary sample. Disturbance
of the water column during sampling may have contributed to higher concentrations of constituents in

the well.
2225 7 St.l ANALYTE ! X, | X, RPD

MW-1 MTBE <2.0 <2.0 --

12/12/02 B <0.5 <0.5 --

T <0.5 <0.5 --

E <0.5 <0.5 -

X <0.5 <0.5 -

TPHd <50 <50 -

TPHg <50 <50 -

¢ No analytes were detected in the original or duplicate samples from MW-1 at 2225 7™ Street.
PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM AT 2277 7™ STREET

The product recovery system at 2277 7™ Street consists of an air-actuated (active) product skimmer in
MW-3. Since MW-1 contained no measurable product, the passive product skimmer was removed on
May 22, 2000. However in the following months, product was measured in the well and the passive
skimmer was placed back in the well. Harding completed product recovery at MW-6 and removed the
passive skimmer on April 19, 1999. The product in MW-3 discharges to a product recovery 1,000-gallon
tank. Foss empties liquid and product from the product recovery tank at various times throughout a
quarter.

ITSI began performing bi-weekly inspections of the treatment system in November 2002,
Approximately 350 gallons of free-phase petroleum product were removed during this reporting period.,

4th orl 20024ima).doc




Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

and Second Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
2225 & 2277 Seventh Street

Oakland, Califorina

ITSI has performed maintenance by replacing a new water repulsive filter, floater and screen on the active
skimmer in MW-3. ITSI also adjusted and repaired the automatic shut-off system in the recovery tank.
During the month of December, ITSI increased the frequency of the system’s inspection to twice weekly.
The frequency of these inspections was increased as a result of site changes, specifically the removal of
the asphalt pavement and demolition of buildings. The direct exposure of soil to the intense rainfall in
December has saturated the ground around the site and, consequently, has caused groundwater level to rise.
The groundwater level in MW-3 has risen 3.10 feet from December 6, 2002 w Jannary 3, 2003. The
corresponding free-phage petroieum product has decreased in thickness from 1.08 feet to product sheen,
Currently, the recovery system is turned off because there has been inadequate amounts of the free-phase
petroleum product in both MW-3 and MW-1 to maintain an effective product recovery system. ITSI will
continue performing monitoring of free product in wells MW-1 and MW-3 on a bi-weekly basis during the
first quarter of 2003.

Table 2 presents a summary of the product thickness data. A summary of the activities during the past
quarter associated with the operation and maintenance of the product recovery system is presented in
Table 6. Field notes of system’s maintenance activities are noted in Daily Field Activity Reports included
as Appendix D.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report and trust that this document meets with your
approval. Please do not hesitate to contact us at (925) 946-3105 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,
INN IVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

L~"“Rogerio Leong
Project Geologist

el B. Hess
Prog anager

Jofire
Senior Geolo
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Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
and Second Semi-Annual 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
2225 & 2277 Seventh Street

Dakland, Califorina

Attachments:

4th ont 2003final.doc

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7" Street

Table 2 — Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness, 2277 7™ Street
Table 3 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2225 7" Street

Table 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7 Street

Table 5 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7™ Street

Table 6 — Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan

Figure 3 — Groundwater Elevations, 2277 and 2225 7™ Street, December 12, 2002
Figure 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7™ Street, December 12, 2002
Figure 5 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2225 7% Street, December 12, 2002

Appendix A — Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form and
‘Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling Form

Appendix B - Laboratory Reports

Appendix C - Alameda County Public Work Agency permits, boring logs, Department of
Water Resource Well Completion Report

Appendix D — Daily Field Activity Report
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevations Data

Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
1D Top of Casing Manitoring to Water Elevation

(feet) {feet) (feet)
MWw-1 14.14 4/18/00 .21 593
5/22/00 817 5.97

7/10/01 10.00 4.14

12/12/01 NA NA

3/8/02 NA NA

6/13/02 NA NA

9/26/02 NA NA

12/12/02 NA NA

MW-2 14.36 12/31/97 8.73 5.63
4/13/98 7.72 6.64

11/6/98 9.43 4.93

3/19/99 8.21 6.15

6/24/99 8.91 5.45

9/28/99 5,42 4.94

11/12/99 9.63 4,73

2/11/00 8.54 5.82

5/22/00 8.10 6.26

9/6/00 8,75 5.57

12/19/00 9.19 517

2/21/10 7.99 6.37

4/3/01 8.23 6.13

7/10/01 8.70 5.66

12/12/01 8.16 6.20

1/22/02 7.64 6.72

3/8/02 8.31 6.05

6/13/02 8.64 572

9/26/02 8.95 541

12/12/02 9.17 5.19

MW-4 13.15 12/31/97 7.09 6.06
4/13/98 77 544

11/6/98 8.69 4.46

3/19/99 8.00 5.15

6/24/99 8.45 4.7

9/28/99 8.73 4.42

11/12/99 8.83 432

211400 771 5.44

5/22/00 8.09 5.06

/6/00 8.32 4.83

12/19/00 8.47 4.68

2/21/01 7.51 5.64

4/3/01 8.13 5.02

7/10/01 812 5.03

12/12/01 7.65 5.50

1/22/02 7.60 5.55

3/8/02 7.96 5.19

6/13/02 8.20 495
9/26/02 8.21 4.94
12/12/02 8.38 4.77

4th grt 2002 tbls.xls
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l Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data -
| I Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California
Weil Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
| D Top of Casing Monitoring 1o Water Elevation
| l {feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-5 13.49 12/31/97 6.38 7.11
4/13/98 5,56 7.93
I 11/6/98 6.59 6.90
3/19/99 6.20 7.29
6/24/99 6.73 6.76
l 9/28/99 6.91 6.5
11/12/99 7.06 6.43
211/00 7.00 6.49
5/22/00 6.21 7.28
l 9/6/00 6.56 6.93
12/19/00 6.68 6.81
‘ 2/21/01 6.08 7.41
I 4/3/01 6.38 7.11
7/10/01 6.58 6.91
12/12/01 6.40 7.09
1/22/02 6.10 7.39
‘ l 3/8/02 6.10 7.39
6/13/02 6.31 7.18
9/26/02 6.60 6.89
l 12/12/02 6.75 6.74
MW-6 14.00 6/24/99 8.61 5.39
| I 9128199 9.26 474
11/12/99 8.01 5.99
2/11/00 7.20 6.80
5/22/00 7.13 6.87
I 9/6/00 7.12 6.88
12/19/00 7.57 6.43
2/21/01 7.50 6.50
I 4/3/01 6.88 712
10401 7.15 6.85
12/12/01 9.50 4.50
1/22/02 6.69 7.31
I 3/8/02 6.98 7.02
6/13/02 7.45 6.55
9/26/02 7.95 6.05
I 12/12/02 7.71 6.29
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
I :#,qor;l 2002 tbls.ds 20f3 Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.




Table 1
Gronndwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of ) Depth Groundwaler
1D Top of Casing Monitaring to Water Elevation
(fect) (feet) {fect)
MW-7 14.35 12/31/97 8.88 5.47
4/13/98 7.86 6.49
11/6/98 9.55 4.80
3/19/99 8.41 5.94
6/24/99 9.08 5.27
9/28/99 9.60 475
11/12/99 9.77 4.58
2/11/00 8.67 5.68
5/22/00 8.43 5.92
9/6/00 8.88 547
12/19/00 921 514
221/ 8.13 6.22
4/3/01 8.45 5.90
7/10/01 8.87 5.48
12/12/01 8.39 3.96
1/22/02 7.99 6.36
3/8/02 851 3.84
6/13/02 8.90 5.45
9/26/02 9.00 5.35
12/12/02 9.28 5.07
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
MWw-8A 12.94 12/12/01 7.20 NA
1/22/02 7.20 574
3/8/02 7.70 5.24
6/13/02 7.72 5.22
9/26/02 7.91 5.03
12/12/02 8.15 4.79

Elevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well surveys performed on September 12, 1996,
and February 4, 1998, by PLS Surveys.
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Remaoval System Q&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Monitoring MW-8 was abandoned on April 20, 2000 in order to construct a railroad track associated with
the Port of Ozkland Vision 2000.
NA =Not available

dth grt 2002 tbls.xls
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I Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
I Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California
Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Praduct Removal
l 1D of Top of Monitoring to Free to Water Thickness Product Method *
Casing' Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) {feet) {zallons)
MW-i 14.14 12/31/97 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
I 1/29/98 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/2/98 - - - 0.018 passive skimmer
5/11/98 - - - 0.02 passive skimmer
6/15/98 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
11/6/98 934 10.3 0.96 1.2 . passive skimmer
1/7/9% - - - 02 passive skimmer
2/11/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/12/9% - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/19/99 NM 8.45 >0,01 0.07 passive skimmer
4/14/99 - - - 02 passive skimmer
5/11/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
6/24/99 8.88 5.63 0.8 02 passive skimmer
T15/99 - -- - 0.2 passive skimmer
l 7116199 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
8/27/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
9/28/99 -- - 0.65 0.2 passive skimmer
10/5/99 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
l 11/12/99 9.38 10.27 0.89 0.2 passive skimmer
12/21/99 - -- -- 02 passive skimmer
1/26/00 -- - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/28/00 9.22 9.24 0.02 . passive skimmer
2/11/60 - 7.00 0.00 0.2 passive skimmer
3/1/00 - 7.45 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
3/21/00 WM 7.34 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
4/18/00 NM 8.2 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
5/22/2000° NM 8.51 0.00 0,0 passive skimmer
9/6/2000 * 8.52 9.24 0.72 0.0 passive skimmer
9/21/00 871 2.26 0.55 0.0 passive skimmer
10/11/00 -- - -- 0.0 passive skimmer
11/30/00 -- - - 0.0 passive skimmer
' 12119400 9.5 9.89 .39 0.0 passive skimmer
2/22/01 83 8.4 0.13 0.0 passive skimmer
4/3/0t 8.3 8.55 0.25 0.0 passive skimmer
4/23/01 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
I 5/110% - -- - . 00 passive skimmer
5/30/01 85 89 0.40 0.0 passive skimmer
6/14/01 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
71001 838 10 1.20 0.0 passive skimmer
l 12/12/01 NA NA NA 1.0 passive skimmer
3/8/02 NA MNA NA NA passive skimmer
4/3/02 83 0.2 0.90 - passive skimmer
4723102 B.5 9.6 1.10 - passive skimmer
5/10/02 8.7 9.6 0.90 - passive skimmer
5/24/02 8.8 10 1.20 - passive skirmer
6/13/02 8.7 1] 1.30 - passive skimmer
6/21/02 8.8 10 1.20 - passive skimmer
U502 835 9.4 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
7/19/02 B6 9.6 1.00 0.2 passive skimmer
7/30/02 ] 93 0.80 0.2 passive skimmer
8/14/02 8BS 9.3 0.80 0.2 passive skimmer
9/13/02 8.8 9.6 6.30 2 passive skimmer
l 9/26/02 8.6 9.5 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
10/14/02 passive skimmer
l ?:I; ;1’332002 1his xls lof3 Innovative Technical Solutions, Ine




Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Sireei, Oakland, California

9]’ 14 60 0.90 ctive ski
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Jof3 Innovative Tectmical Solutions, Ine.

‘ Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal

| 1D of Top of Monitoring to Free to Water ‘Fhickness Product Method *
| Casing' Product ({feet) (feet) Removed
{feet) (feet) (gallons)

MW-3 14.22 12/31/97 - - - 30 active skimmer

1/29/93 - - - 10 active skimmer

4/13/98 - - - 240 active skimmer

j 5/11/98 - - - 1,545 active skimmer

6/15/98 - - - 1,950 active skimmer

11/6/98 8.84 09.94 1.1 500 active skimmer

; I 1/5/99 - - - 278* active skimmer

1/14/99 - - - a00* active skimmer

2/3/99 - - - 400° active skimmer

2/26/99 - - - 570° active skimmer

| I 3/19/99 7.52 8.05 0.5 211 active skimmer

6/16/99 - - - 310 active skimmer

| 6/24/99 8.38 8.56 0.2 - active skimmer

7/14/9% -- - - 50° active skimmer

| l 9/28/99 - - 02 - active skimmer

| 16/29/99 - - - 125° active skimmer

11/12/99 9.14 9.23 0.09 -- active skimmer

| 1/28/00 - - - 135 active skimmer

2/11/00 7.97 8.37 0.40 40 active skimmer

| 3/1/00 6.59 7.24 0.65 0.0 active skimmer

3/21/00 6.50 6.56 0.06 35 active skimmer

| 4/18/00 - - - -- active skimmer

‘ 5/22/00 7.51 8.05 0.54 40 active skimmer

| £/26/00 782 8.2 0.38 90 active skimmer

772500 - 7.50 892 1.02 20 active skimmer

| 831700 8.15 9.5 1.35 30 active skimmer

i 9/6/00 8.21 242 1.21 - active skimmer

| l 9/21/00 8.30 8.88 0.58 115 active skimmer

1 10/11/00 - - - 170 active skimmer

| 11/30/00 - - - 105 active skimmer

| 1219/00 8,60 9.65 1.05 10 active skimmer

| l 2/22/01 6.36 815 1.79 - active skimmer

‘ 4/3/01 7.48 8.88 LAQ - active skimmer

| 4/23/01 7.85 9.1 1.25 - active skimmer

| 5/11/01 - - - - active skimmer

| 5/30/01 1.75 9.1 1.35 - active skimmer

| 6/14/01 - . - - active skimmer

| 7100 8.10 o6 1.50 - active skimmer

j 12/12/01 NA NA NA 1,000°* active skimmer

| 3802 7.80 3 0.20 1,000° active skimmer

| 4/3/02 7.60 1.9 0.10 - active skimmer

| 4/23/02 7.90 8.4 0.50 - active skimmer

| 4/25/02 7.90 8.8 0.90 - active skimmer

5 5110102 B.10 8.2 0.t0 - active skimmer

| l 5/24/02 8.05 .1 0.05 - active skimmer

| 6/13/02 8.10 8.7 0.60 1,000 ’ active skimmer

745002 810 8.95 0.85 - active skimmer

‘ 719702 8.10 89 0.80 - active skimmer

‘ I 30/02 3.10 ' 8.9 .80 - active skimmer

8/14/02 8.10 8.9 0.80 -- active skimmer

9/13/02 8.30 23 1.00 - active skimmer

l 9/26/02 .30 9.0 0.70 - active skimmer




Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Qakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated ~  Product Removal
1D of Top of Monitoring to Free to Water Thickness Preduct Method *
Casing' Product (feer) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) (gallons)
MW-6 14.00 13/31/97 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
1/29/98 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
372198 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
1146198 WM 9.62 >{.01 0.0 passive skimmer
3/19/99 NM 7.37 >6,01 0.0 passive skimmer
MW-g' 1294 12731197 849 . 5.82 0.33 4.38 -
11/6/98 9.25 10.3 1.1 3.48 -

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System Q&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc,

- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product

- Product removal volumes from 11/6/98 on represent total product removed during that reporting period.
' Free product in well is too viscous to allow product thickness or groundwater level measurements.
: Product removal totals for MW-3 are estimated from documentation of product removal
from the treatment system performed by Performance Excavators, Inc.

The passive skimmer was removed from MW-1 on 5/22/00.

The passive skimmer replaced MW-1 on 9/6/00.

Removal total is the volume of both product and wastewater removed from the treatment system by

4

Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Product removed is based on volume measured in the 1,000-gallon holding poly-tank.
ell checked for free product but not able to detect a measurable amount in the well.
S 3 : Shaded areas indicate data from this reporting period.
NA - Not Available

?;T‘%!SQOO'E thls.xls Jof 3 Innovative Technical Solutivns, Ink.




l Table 3
Groundwater Elevations Data
I Port of Oakland, 2225 7th Street, Oakland, California
Well Elevation ' Date Of Depth Groundwater
l 18 Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet)
I MW-1 13.72 1/15/93 5.21 8.51
’ 9/12/94 6.37 7.35
11/30/94 5.76 7.96
l 3/29/95 4,57 2.15
5/25/95 5.14 - 858
6/21/95 541 8.31
6/23/95 5.44 8.28
I 11/20/95 . 628 7.44
12/27/95 5.86 ) ' . 7.86
3/25/96 5.2} 8.51
l 6/26/96 5.58 - ‘ 8.14
10/14/96 ' 0.22 _ 7.50
3/19/97 5.48 8.24
l 6/26/00 5.19 ' 8.53
9/6/00 562 C 810
12/19/00 5.57 : 8.15
I 4/3/01 5.03 8.69
7/10/01 557 ) 815
12/12/01 5.60 8.12
I 1/22/02 5.19 8.53
3/8/02 517 8.55
6/13/02 5.60 8.12
l 9/26/02 6.05 7.67
12/12/02 6.08 7.64
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
. MW-2 13.8 1/15/93 6.21 7.59
9/12/54 6.47 7.33
l 11/30/94 6.34 7.46
3/29/95 551 8.29
5/25/95 5.60 8.20
l 6/21/95 5.72 8.08
6/23/95 572 8.08
9/28/95 6.15 7.65
l 11/20/95 6.42 7.38
12/27/95 6.31 7.49
3/25/96 5.74 8.06
I 6/26/96 5.85 7.95
10/14/96 6.36 7.44
3/19/97 5.90 7.90
6/26/00 5.37 8.43
l 9/6/00 5.62 8.18
12/19/00 5.81 7.99
4/3/01 538 §.42
l 7/10/01 5.80 8.00
l ?}gmqg 2002 this.xls lof2 Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.




' Table 3
Groundwater Elevations Data
l Port of Oakland, 2225 7th Street, Oakland, California
Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
. 1D Top of Casing Monitoring to Water ‘ Elevation
(feet) (feet) . (feet)
l MW-2 {cont'd) 13.8 12/12/01 10.00 3.80
1/22/02 5.45 8.35
3/8/02 5.49 .31
l 6/13/02 5.79 - 801
9/26/02 8.15 5.63
12/12/02 6.35 7.45
l 12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
MW-3 15.06 1/15/93 6.44 8.62
I 9/12/94 7.35 T.71
11/30/94 7.12 7.94
3/29/95 6.31 8.75
l 5/25/95 6.75 8.31
6/21/95 6.87 8.19
6/23/95 6.88 8.18
' 9/28/95 7.28 7.78
11/20/95 7.51 T7.55
12/27/95 7.20 7.86
I 3/25/96 6.64 .42
6/26/96 6.98 8.08
10/14/96 7.47 7.59
3/19/97 6.99 8.07
' 6/26/00 6.82 g.24
9/6/00 6.82 £.24
12/19/00 7.10 7.96
l 4/3/01 6.66 8.40
7/10/01 7.00 8.06
12/12/01 7.04 8.02
I 1/22/02 6.67 8.39
3/8/02 6.86 8.20
6/13/02 7.00 ' 3.06
l 9/26/02 7.40 7.66
11/21/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
| l ! Elevation data refative to Port of Oakland datem; well surveys performed on December 6, 1994
- Data prior to June 26, 2000 taken from First Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring
l and Sampling report dated May 6, 1999, by Fluor Daniel GTL.
i l 1%,3’; 2002 tblsxs 20f2 Innovative Technical Solwtions, Inc.
|
|




| I Table 4
: Groundwater Sample Resnits
I Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California
Momitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (rg/h) (ne/1} (ng/') (ne/D (pg) e/ (ng/1) {pg/)
I MW-1 05/22/00 3,600 41,000 <3,000 100 13 29 2.05 32°
T MW-2 05/27/94 87 470 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
| - 03/29/95 <50 110 1,400 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
l 09/06/95 <50 NA NA <0.4 <03 <0.3 <04 NA
01/08/96 <50 <50 1200 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
o 04/04/96 <50 160 320 <0.3 <(0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
_ 07/10/96 <50 120 1400 <04 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
' ' ' 12/03/96 <50 230" <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
B 03/28/97 <50 714 <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 NA
| 06/13/97 i} <50 <250 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
‘ ' 09/18/97 82 <50 <250 0.56 «0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
| 12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 1.4 <0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
| A 04/13/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 NA
| 11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <2
| l 03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2
1 06/24/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2
X i 09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
i I . 11/12/99 <50 120 <300 <0.5 <(0.5 0.5 <0.5 63%
| 02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 54 <05 <05 0.5 <
| 05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <05 0.5 <0.5 0.5 )
| l 09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 0.76° <05 <0.5 <05 <05 "
| 12/19/00 200 ! <50 <300 39 1.8 <05 2.6 <p.5 '
| ' 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
? I 07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 so"
' 03/08/02 <50) <50 <500 <0.5 0.5 <05 (1.5 <5.0
- 06/13/02 62" <57 <570 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
| l 09/26/02 69 ° <50 <500 18 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <5.0
| 12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 0.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <3.0
o MW-4 09/11/95 150 <200 500 7 <03 <03 <04 NA
‘ I 01/08/96 790 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 NA
04/04/96 1100 180 300 320 1.6 11 1.2 NA
' 0771096 1,200 120 300 470 1.8 0.8 0.8 NA
' 12/03/96 990 220 ' <250 350 3.3 13 1.3 NA
' 03/28/97 440 <50 <250 150 1.2 0.64 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 1.300 92* <250 500 55 3.4 28 NA
- 09/18/97 1,300 150 <250 550 49 2.1 2.00 NA
I 12131197 73123 <47 <280 10! 10! <0.5 <1.0 NA
‘ ' 04/13/98 150> <50 <300 520 29 .5 <30 NA
7 11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 250 1.7 <1 <l <4
l 03/19/99 81 <50 <300 250 <t 1.2 <1 <4
06/24/99 190 <350 <300 360 1.4 22 1 24
_ 09/28/99 750 637 <300 280 1.5 C«l <] <4
' 11/12/99 330° 8402 <300 740 <2.5 <25 <25 42°
l 02/11/00 200 <50 <300 58 0.73 <(.5 <0.5 443
05/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 <2.5 <235 <25 17
l i g3n 200 tbis = 1of4 Innavative Technical Solutions, 1ne.




Table 4
Groundwater Sample Results

Port of Qakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene - Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (ng/} (ng/t) {ng/1) (neM {(ne/M) {2 {ng/l) (ng/t}
MW-4 09/06/00 530 <50 <300 180 0.93 0.6 0.57 <0.5 "
{contd) 12/19/00 960 > 70° <300 420 <25 <25 . <25 <{.5 03t

Dup. 12/19/00 1,200 *"' <50 <300 440 <25 <2.5 <25 <g.5 '
02/21/01 450 " <50 <300 120 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5"%
071001 <250 11029 <300 620 26 29 <25 <0.5 %"
12/05/01 180 <50 <300 61 <0.% 0.5 <0.5 38"
03/08/02 490 2 542 <500 180 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
06/13/02 830 <50 <500 250 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <350.
Dup. 06/13/02 820° <56 <560 240 <5.0 <5.0. <5.0 <50
09/26/02 3907 57 <500 150 2.1 <1.0 <1 <10
Dup. 09/26/02 500* <50 ' <500 " 200 1.5 <1.0 <1,0 <10
12/12/02 580 <50 <300 240 1.4 0.56 <0).5 <20
Dup. 12/12/02 2400 <50 <300 620 50 - 2.3 1.4 <20
MW-5 09/11/95 90 <300 2,500 3.3 <03 <03 <0.4 NA .
04/04/96 <50 180 520 <0.5 <0.5. 0.3 <1.0 NA
07/10/96 <50 120 1,500 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 2002 <250 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <1.0 NA
03/28/97 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <{).5 - <0.5 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 <50 <5 <250 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <14 " NA
09/18/97 <50 <30 <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 - - NA
12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1,0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. <1,0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <(.5 <2
06/24/59 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5- <05 3.1
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 .
11/12/99 <50 110 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55°
02411400 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <2.
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5_ <0.5 <5 <2
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <2
02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 _<05 <0.5 <0.5 <2
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <0.5 <2
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/02 <50 <50 <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0.
12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <(1.5 <{.5 <0.5 <20
MW-6 11/06/98 120 12 000 1,200 19 0.65 1.8 <0.5 <z
03/19/99 170 3,800 580 21 0.86 15 2.9 <2
06/24/99 120 1,700’ <3007 18 <0.5 1.0 <03 54
09/28/99 130 820 <300 20 0.51 22 - <0.5 <2
11/12/99 150 11,000 3,000 * 27 <0.5 22 <1),5 13°
021100 2702 2,300 <300 23 051 27 <0.5 58
05/22400 350 3,000 <300 18 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 71
09/06/00 150 610 <300 26 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5"
12/19/00 130" 620 <300 - 24 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <2

Ath grt 2002 1bés. xls
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I _ Table 4
Groundwater Sample Resulis
l Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Orakland California
Monitoring Date . TPHg TPHd - TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes MTBE
Well ID (reM {pg/M (ng} (ng/) (ne) (ng/h) - (up/l) {ng'l)
‘ l MW-6 02211 120" 440 <300 21 <0.5 0.96 <0.5 <2
| (contd) 0710/ 120 560 <300 29 <0.5 0.99 <03 <2
‘ ' 12/12/01 53 550 <300 27 <0.5 13 <05 <20
| I 03/08/02 160 640 <500 30 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 o™
k 06/13/02 160 ¢ 670° <500 34 <0.5 <0.5 _ <05 <50
- 09/26/02 230° 1400 2 <500 40 0.64 0.8 <0).5 <50
| 12/12/02 53 110 <300 43 C o <S <0.3 <05 <20 .
| I 12/18002 Monitoring well was destroyed . ) N
o MW-7 09/06/95 <50 <300 800 <0.4 <03 _ <03 <04 NA
01/08/96 <50 410 110 <04 <03 <3 <04 . NA
I ’ 04/04/96 <50 530 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.40 NA
0711096 80 ‘ 840 1,700 <04 <0.3 <03 <04 NA
12/03/%6 <50 280 ' <250 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
l 03/28/97 65° T <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
06/13/97 <50 100 <250 <(}.5 0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 <50 240 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ._NA
) 1231497 <50 537 <280 <05 <05 <05 <10 NA
I 04/13/98 <50 <48 <290 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
' 11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
. 03/19/99 <50 <500 <300 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 5.3
I 06/24/99 73 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <0, 12
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <).5 0.5 <05 14
- 11/12/99 <50 600 2% 420’ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 15°
I 02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 __<05 .__.51
05/22/00 110 532 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 75
‘ 09/06/00 50°¢ <50 <300 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 40"
12/19/00 54" 51° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 47 "2
. . 022101 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 . 66 "
Dup. 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 - 60"
' 07/10/01 <50 51° <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . DS 76 "
' Dup. 07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0,5 @05 . 75"
12/12/01 51 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _9gh-
Dup. 12/12/01 64 52 %1 <300 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 96 ™
03/08/02 521 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 ~ <05 <05 241
I 06/13/02 87° 541 <500 <15 <0).5 <0.5° _<0.5 51°
09/26/02 83° &4’ <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 L 38"
' 12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 58"
l 12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed .
MW-8A 12/12/01 68 720 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0
03/08/02 <50 760 <570 <05 <0.5 <03 @05 <50
I Dup. 03/08/02 <50 3502 <580 <0.5 <i}.5 <0.5 <0.5 .. <50
06/13/02 <50 570* <570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
: 09/26/02 <50 410* <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
I 12/12/02 <50 160 - - 2300 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
l 4 3002 (bl s 3afd Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.




Table 4
Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Gakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes MTRBE
Well ID g/l (ne/h) (ng/N {ng/M (rgM (e (he/t) (ng'l)

Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of Jaboratory standard.
Low-boiling-point/lighter hydrotarbons are present in the sample.
Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.
Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fue] quantification range, but do not resemble pattern of available fuel standard.
High-boiling-point/heavier hydrocarbons are present in sample.
Sample did not pass laboratory QA/QC and may be biased low
Presence of this compound confirmed by second column, however, the confirmation concentration differed from the
reported result by more than a factor or two.
? Trip blank contained MTBE at a concentration of 4.2 pg/l
b MTBE detections confirmed by EPA Test Method 8260. 8260 results displayed.
Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
EPA Method 8260 confirmation analyzed past holding time.
Lighter hydrocarbons contributed 1o the quantitation
" MTBE results from EPA Test Method 8021B.
Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
Sample extracted out of hold time
- Data from December 1997 through April 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Reporr dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutiens, Inc.
-Data prior to December 1997 taken from Groundwater Analytical Results, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Third Quarter 1997 |
Building C-401, 2277 7 ™ Sireet, Oakiand, CA, dated Qctober 24, 1997, by Uribe and Associate
NA Mot Analyzed.

At gt 2002 1bls, < Aof4d
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l Table 5
Groundwater Sample Results
' Port of Oakland, 2225 7th Street, Qakland California
Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene Toluene Ethylhenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
l Well ID (ng) (ng/l) (ng/1) (g} {ngt) (ne/y  (pg/l) {ng/l)
MW-1 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 - <0.3 NA
9/12/94 <1¢! 10,000 NA 05 - <{).3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
l 11/30/94 <10 2800 . NA <03 <03 <03 . <0.3 NA
3/29/95 <50 <50 NA <03 <03 - <03 . <0.3 : NA
6/21/95 <50 <50°? NA <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA
l 9/28/95 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <03 <03 <03 NA
12/27/95 <30 <50 <100 <(.3 <03 . <03 . = <03 NA
) 3/25/96 <5(} <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - <0.3 - NA
I 6/26/96 <50 <30 NA <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 T <05 <5.0
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 . <05 | <0.5 <5.0
3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
' 6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <Q.5°
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <Q.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2
B Dup. 12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 .. <5 <2
l 7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <5 o =<5 <2
) Dup.  7/10/01 <50 <50 310 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 @ <2
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <2
' 6/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <5.0
Dup. 6/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
' 12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <2.0
l' Dup. 12/12/02 <50 <30 <300 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
12/18/02  Monitoring well was destroyed
’ MW-2 1/15/93 <50 <50 NA 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
I 9/12/94 34! <50 NA 0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <03 NA
11/30/94 <10 81 NA 0.9 <(}.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
3/29/95 <50° 75 NA 0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <03 NA
l 6/21/95 <50° <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
' G/28/95 2507 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 NA
12/27/95 220" <50 <100 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
I 3/25/96 200 <50 <100 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 77° <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <540
‘ 10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
. 3/19/97 150 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5°
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <2
I 7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <{).5 <Q.5 <(0.5 <2
' 12/12/0] <50 <50 <300 <{.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
l 6/13/02 <50 <50 <500 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 0.98 <0.5 <().5 =0.5 <2.0
12/18/02  Monitoring well was destroyed
I oy ok 1of2 : Innovative: Techmical Solutions, Inc.




Table §
Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Qakland, 2225 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring  Date TPHg TPHd TPHme  Benzene Tolene Ethylbenzene Total Xyleness MTBE

Well ID {(ng/M (ng/l) (ng/) - (ug (pg (g (ng/l} (ng/1)
MW-3  1/15/93 <50 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 = NA
9/12/94 <50 <50 NA 0.3 <0.3 03 . <0.3 NA .
11/30/94 110 150 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 NA
3/29/95 <50 <50 NA - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 NA
6/21/95 <50°? <502 NA <0.3 <03 <03, . <0.3 NA
9/28/95 51! <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 NA
12/27/95 55! <50 <100 <0.3 <(.3 <03 <0.3 NA
3/25/96 53 <50 <100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
6/26/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/14/96 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/19/97 <50 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 <5.0
6/26/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 - <05 <0.5 <(.5°
12/19/00 <50 502 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2
7/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <05 - <05 <05 . . <05 <2
12/12/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
6/13/02 <50 <56 <560 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

11/21/02  Monitoring well was destroyed

NA  Not Analyzed.
Hydrocarbon pattern is not characteristic of gasoline
Hydrocarbon pattern present in sample is not characteristic of diesel
Uncategorized compound not included in the gaso]ine concentration
Product is not typical gasoline
MTBE detected by EPA Test Method 8021B but reported as ND<0.5 by EPA Test Method 8260
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
- Data prior to June 26, 2000 taken from First Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling report dated May 6, 1999, by Fluor Daniel GT1.

L O

dth qr1 2002 this.xls
1110403 2of2

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.




I Tahle 6
Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities
l Port of Qakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California
. Date System Status Comments
7/5/02 Off System is turned off and is in the process of being moved to new location.
I 7/19/02 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up to electricity.
7/30/02| Off |System is moved t¢ new location but is not hooked up to electricity.
8/14/02 Off System is moved to new Jocation but is not hooked up to electricity.
' - 9/13/02 On System is powered and operating.
| 9/26/02 On System operating OK.
10/14/02]- On System operating OK.
' 11/4/02 On System operating OK.
l 11/23/02 On System operating OK.
) : 12/6/02 On System operating OK.
12/18/02 On System operating OK. N
' 12/23/02 On System operating QK. ’
l 12/27/02 On System operating OK.
12/30/02 On System operating OK. :
. 1/2/03 Off System is turned off because no free product was detected in well MW-3
l 1/3/03 Off System 15 tumned off because no free product was detected in well MW-3
I ‘]‘}'1‘0?332002 thls.als lof 1 Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
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AND
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM




innovative
ﬁ Technical
Solutions, Inc.
MONITOR_ING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2225 & 2277 7" Street PROJECT NO.: _00-152.20

MEASUREDBY: _ JA_§ RL DATE:  12/12/2002

Second Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring - 2225 7™ Street

MW-1 6. 08 5.0 [0:52
MW-2 6.35 Is.0 9:30
MW-3 monitoring well destroyed on November 21, 2002

Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring - 2277 7" Street

MW-2 G.13 5.0 13:50
MW 4 §.38 1§.50 \b:20
MW-5 6.9< 1%.00 |5 Us
MW-6 71.7! 1€.50 12:08
MW-7 Q.28 \§ .00 1315
MW-8A 215 20.50 13:00

Projocty 2000 PROJECTS:00- 132 Port of frakiard As-Nord:- 132,20 Ak $4 grily monowng:Sampling Forms & Labats Wies Level Fem




Innavative Sheet |_of 1 _
Yechaical .
Sokutiens. Inc.
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: Port of Qakland - 2225 7™ Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.20
WELL NO.: MW-1 TESTED BY: 'XA él RL. DATE: 1271212002
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Wa-ter Level {ft.): 6 -O?
Total Well Depth (ft.): - . . 5.0 ~ Purge Method: ‘Disposable Bailer
‘Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): - " | Q)
Time Start Purge: 10:54 Time End Purge: l |26
Comments :
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) " Water (ft) Column {ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fi!lin}-:ncfore iS50 |- 608 = ng X 2 1/ 4\ 6 = 57
purging) 0.16 Jlo6a/l 144
Time - lo:56 | (205 | 1113 {26
Cumulative Volume :
Purged (gals) O Q‘J _ ] Z ] g

Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes O ‘

M’l A7, ?)

| Temperawre € | 137 | 181 [ 189 [ [8s

pH .60 | 1.53 | 1.8) | 182
Spectfic Conductivity .
| (mS/cm) 1.0 .20 .29 .17
Turbidity (NTU) N s 5 S
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: l \ - 4b - Sampling Method: __Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: 2225 MW-1D @ H 150
Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
2225 MW-1 : 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
2225 MW-1 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Projecs:1000 PROIECTS:00- 152 Port of Gakland As-iecd:00-152.20 &b St 4nly ncstriag Saspling Forpe & Labeh:Purge & Samph




Innavative Sheet _|_of 1
Technical
Solulians, Inc.
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland — 2285 7" Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.20
WELLNO..  Mu-2 TESTED BY: Ta € 2L DATE: 12/12 12002
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): Q_%E
Total Well Depth (ft.): | 50 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): 0.50
Time Start Purge: Q45 Time End Purge: |0: %0
Comments :
‘Well Volume { Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation 0 Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before | 15 @ -1 .25 =l §65 |x{_ 2 /74N 6 1=t 65
purging) 0.16 |\ 0.64 | 1.44
N
Time G.44 |0.00 10:1% |0 30
Cumulaiive Volume
Purged (gals) O lo.O .o 11

Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes O l Z C

Temperature (F"@ 9.4 .0 | f(ﬂ | gq

pH 722 1. 14 121 1.24
Specific Conductivity '
(mS/cm) Z.57 2.04 2.5 2.7¢
Turbidity (NTU) 4y 37 22, 1O
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: |0: 4o Sampling Method: ___Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: Node.
Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
2225 Mul-2 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
2225 MwW-2 5 voas TPHg, MTRBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Projras: 000 PROIECTE-00- 157 Porl of Qoklang As-Need:00 152,20 7th S grily momring Sampling Formms & Lebels:Parpe & Sample




Innevative Sheet | of
Techaical
Souliens, Inc.

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland — 2277 7™ Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.20 .
WELL NO.: MW:2 TESTED BY: (A é RL DATE: 12712 72002
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): q\ I+
Total Well Depth (ft.): ] 5 .0 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W, L. Purge Rate {gpm); O ._Z'q'
Time Start Purge: 13:50 Time End Purge: 140l
Comments :
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation () Water (ft) Column (ft) _Diamcter {in) Volume (gal)
@illinbefore | 15,0 |-| Gy} |=| .83 (x4 6 1= 0.93
purging) | . .6y o064 | 140 | |
- ‘ ~—
Time 13:50 | 13252 | 13:58 | {4:01
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) O 'L 2 | 2
Cumulative Number '
of Casing Volumes O A 2z ' '5 :
Temperawre (C°) | 18 | 208 | 209 [ 207 |
pH ., . .40 142 | 24 ERYS
Specific Conductivity - :
{mS/cm) 23 | 252 [2.3q | 2.4]
Turbidity (NTU) 2 5 ¢ | 3\
WELL SAMPLING

(420 _ . .
Sampling Time: Sampling Method: ___ Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: None

Sampie 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab

Mw-2 2 (1 L Amber) ~ TPHd, TPHmo © none C&T
MW-2 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T -

Frojei2000 PROJECTSA00-152 Pont of Cakland As Keed 00-132.2¢ 1 Si ity mooying:Sampding Forms & Labcls:Purge & Samplc
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Techalcal
Sonntlens, Inc.

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland — 2277 7™ Street PROIECT NO.. 00-152.20
WELL NO.: MWw-4 TESTED BY: "\ "‘%' 2L DATE: 12/ 1272002
. ] .
WELL PURGING :
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.); ggg
Towal Well Depth (ft.): ‘850 - Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): 0.5
Time Start Porge: IG) ‘2-"|' Time End Purge: 2 b <33
Comments :
‘Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Muitiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation () Water (ft) Column (ft) - Diameter {in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before <0 - =[ 2 % 2 4 6 |= o
purging) 3. | 8% 20! (ode )] 068 | 142 | | 162
Time 24 | 1626 | |20 | 122
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) O B@G 330 L}-.q 0
Cumvlative Number ' '
of Casing Volumes O .L 2/ 3
Temperare ) | 143 (204 | 203 | 1449
pH 220 | 303 | 243 | Xdo
Specific Conductivity - : '
(mS/cm) I?_fa l .3‘; |L"<g 14 G ‘
Turbidity (NTU) q 55 3 o
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: | b u'b Sampling Method: - Disposable Bailer -
Duplicate Sample & Time: ____MwW4ne_1(:50
Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested | = Preservatives Lab
MW-4 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo ~ none C&T
MW-4 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX 7 HCL C&T

Proje 2000 PROIFCTS0 132 Port af Clakland As-Nced:00- 152.20 761 1 gnly moskring:Sampling Forms & LabehPurge & Sample




Innevative ' Sheet _‘_, of |
Techalcal
Sokitions, Inc.

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Port of Qakland - 2277 7" Street ~ PROIJECT NO.: 00-152.20 .
WELL NO.: MW-5 TESTED BY: T\ é 2(.. DATE: 12/ 12/2002
i — T . . .
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) " Static Water Level (ft.): Q)?S |
Total Well Depth (fi.): % .0 Purge Method: Disposabie Bailer
‘Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. - Purge Rate (gpm): 04‘(‘9
. Time Start Purge: |54:f’ Time End Purge: IS 352 -
Comments :
Well Volume | Total Depth | | Depthto Water Multiplier for Casing " Casing
Calculation (o) Water (fi) Column {ft} Diameter (in) | Volume (gal)
{fill in before - = 0.26 |* /2N 4 6 = l G 1
purging) | 13.0 b.35 | Lote)| 064 | 1aa | | = .‘-l-
- s
‘Time [5:4% |15:50 [15:55 |[15:58
Cumulative Volume B '
Purged (gals) O J j’O 3 4‘0 5 ,!.

Cumulative Number '
of Casing Volumes O -l- Z; 3

Temperature(F?@) lgﬁ | o 14.3 lBQ‘: :

1pH 131 | 3de | 348 [ 248
Specific Conductivity ' y
(mS/cm) Iao‘ Q.04 2.08 2.02
- Turbidity (NTU) { 24 | 22 gz
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: UO 05 Sampling Method: __ Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: None
Sample ID Volume/ Container | ~ Analysis Requested Preservatives " Lab’
- MW-5 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none  C&T
MW-s | - Svoas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Projects: 2000 PROJECTS00 152 Fon of Qakland As-Need:00: 13220 R 51 gnly enceiring-Sampling: Forts & Latels:fuge & Sampde
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Solllens, Inc.

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Port of Qakland — 28177" Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.20

WELLNO.. Mw-& TESTED BY: A & QL DATE:  12/12/2002
WELL PURGING

Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): 1.71

Total Well Depth {ft.): | {50 Purge Method: Disposable Bailer

Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate {(gpm): 0.3

Time Start Purge: \2:\2 Time End Purge: \2:52 .

Comments ;. SLow Recinwot AfTeR. Qumue. ~v7 GMLONS OF wWATEC . Gmaumm
Hpg MoDeeddt N dlocke bod  oboil.

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) ‘Water (1) Column (f1) _ Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before 18.50 | “1.71 =l yo. A |xlL2\]| 4 6 |= 1,13
purging) 0.16)] 0.64 | 1.44
aa—
Time 12:1\2, 12:1% 12:20 | 12:52
Cumulative Volume '
Purged (gals) O 2.22 2.50 | 550
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes 0 >1 2 >3
Temperare (%) | 19.1 vMa | 202 | 194
pH 6.96 1.43 7.60 | T.62
Specific Conductivity .
(mSfem) 3.53 384 | 292 | 3.45
Turbidity (NTU) 52 314 G2 25
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: 1205 Sampling Method: ___Djsposabie Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: None.
Sample 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
Nuw-6 2 {1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
M- (¢, 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Frojects:2000 PROJECTS:06-152 Port of Dakland As-Xeod00-152.20 Tth 51 gnly moatriopSampiisg Fotms & Latuls:Prge & Samph
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l Innseative Sheet ! of 1
, Techaical _
l Solutiens, Inc. :
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
|
| l PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland - 2277 7* Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.20
‘ WELL NO.: MW-7 TESTEDBY: _ “{p & L DATE: . 12/Z./2002
| WELL PURGING
|
‘ I Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.):. qz'?
| Total Well Depth (ft.): ‘ 8 -0 Purge Method: -~ Disposable Bailer
| l Water Level Measurement Method; Solinst W. L. " Purge Rate (gpmy): O . q'lz
| Time Start Purge: 12:20 Time End Purge: |2: 30
I Comments :
Well Volume | Total Deplh Depth to : Water Multiplier for Casing | Casing
Calculation @y | | Water(f)) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before 8.0 -1 9.2% |= 8-_}2 x[/ 2\] 4 6 |= \ 345
l purging) §-0 L o0.6)] 064 | 144
g
l | Time ' 12:20 | 1222 {12:26 | 2:30
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) O ' L]- 2 % 4 2
Cumulative Number '
I of Casing Volumes Q l ?_ ?7
Temperature (F°@ 4g.s 4 q 20.0 9.5
i pH +d5 | 243 | 453 | 7.5)
Specific Conductivity '
(mS/cm) (.53 ’(05 L. '_?z
I Turbidity (NTU) | 4y LS4 59%
I WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: l?) .'LLO Sampling Method: ___ Disposable Bailer
l Duplicate Sample & Time: None
l Sample 1D Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives ~ | Lab
MW-7 2(1L Amber) . TPHd, TPHmo none _ C&T.
I MW_7 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T




innavative Sheet _\ of L
Techaical
Solulians, inc. :

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Port of Qakland — 2277 7% Street PROJECT NO.. 00-152.20
1
WELL NO.: MW-8A TESTED BY: "{ WA DATE: 12/ 1202002
WELL PURGING

Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft): . 81 5
Total Well Depth (ft.): 20.50 ‘ Purge Method: Dispdsab]e Bailer
Water Level Measurernent Method: - Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): 0.5
Time Start Purge: {105 ~ Time End Purge: {47
Comments :

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing * Casing

Calculation (ft) Waler (ft) Column (ft) ,,,\ Diameter (in) “Volume {gal)
(fill in before 050 |- 8‘5 = |2_7)g x|/ 27\] 4 6 1= 2.03
purging) 0. - Poae/| o6a | 144 ~

Time Y05 3}0‘8 :f':]?.. Pr-)? =

Cumulative Volume o |

Purged (gals) O 2 Ll' QJ '

Cumulative Number . J

of Casing Volumes - @ ) _,‘, 2 ‘ 3

Temperawre F(CY) | 10 | 148 [ |99 | 185

oty

pH U | 3% | Ry | T

Specific Conductivity ‘

(mS/cm) 235 2?‘9 2}‘8 Q:r} _

Turbidity (NTU) b { 43 23 3%

WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: ‘ } 30

Sampling Method: Disp%ablc Bailer

Duplicate Sample & Time: None
Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives 1 Lab
MW-8A 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo . nome C&T
MW-8A 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX . HCL . C&T

Prejecis 2000 PROJECTSA00- 152 Pon of Oaklaat As-hiead 00 152,20 A $1 grily owosiringSampling Forms & Labeb:Puege & Sarmple
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Efuledl Solutions, Inc.  (925)946-3100 — (925) 256-8998 (fax) , _
. —— S PR T
Project Name and Number ‘mwz w,f Clakla vt~ OG-15Z2 .20 Laboratory Name: Coartis F Tonikng ‘ Date: _ﬁ_a#__l___'ts‘---l R RASISY/S
Project Manager; e B "'4/“ _ Address: _:;1 72 St );{H’* ContactName Vol K"O\fz? "i‘f;' Page: of
Site Location: _<x & ! Sbieet  Co¥and T e var. at G Phone: .\ ‘?ﬂ\ﬂ/ 1X6 - UT U
: : : : : L Analysis: J Spedal Instructions/Comments
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L g tElgrmiEEIRSL L L L
o = 5 I ] I ' ' ' .
: : 2 183 :r\fw!f.lhfonl H mLM :-5{?1“! Lo | Preservative
I I a = - LY .
E E S g R PIEY, ! ! ! Container Type:
Sample LD, : : E : =3 Jl £ : 2 :“m’?f TR o \ \n'(;p‘ \[0 : | l : ontainer Type:
| " — TE Y o IR T t t Y 0
o | 1. “ ‘F N l:’j(i{‘_,l_ zm_: _;"’\_. l- s : : _: L
} | 7 a1 T T
- - T S R S | I 4 .-
| 1 1 e R i - |
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[ 1 S B S ! ' 1 -
I I R B PR T4 ! ' )
. f e (IR I I 1
. e ! R A I S | ! ! ’
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- ST R I i
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15 I S T N ! ! | S
s JH | L ,;_r APAR AN | ’)/_ L ! ! ' -
- - L i . el 1} | T 1 . .:, ! 1
R . L - b booooy - I ] B -
—— — ”” . . ) ! ! 1
Sampled By: 1L DOt PO UG ‘f‘.i‘-f‘-f'fi Courier/Airbift No.:
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- .-" . : ,"I - b
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Send Results to: ‘!{ ____________________________ .
(wifax #)
Turnaround Time: TR DA
Original - Laboratory  Yellow — Field/Office 1T515/02
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LABORATORY REPORTS




RECEIVED

JAN 03 2603
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Sheet, Berkelev CA 94710, Phone (510} 486- OQOO

Date: 31-DEC-02

Lab Job Number: 162622
Project ID: 00-152.2
Location: 2277 7th Street POO

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

3

......___

Reviewed by: 4 ﬁtﬁf7’32b“kib

fPrOJect Manager

Reviewed by: @
i?iaé ions Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ﬂﬂi




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, |

Login Number: 162622 Receipt Date: 12/13/02
Client: Innovative Technical Sclutions, Inc.

Location: 2277 7™ Street, Port of Oakland

Project#: 00-152.2

CASE NARRATIVE - -

This hardcopy data package contains sample.and QC results for eleven water samples
that were received on December 13, 2002. The samples were received intact on ice but
a temperature blank was missing for the temperature check.

TVH/BTEX/IMTBE by EPA Method 8015B(M)/8021B:

High trifluorotoluene surrogate recoveries were observed in samples 2225-MW-2 and
MW-4D. High bromofiuorobenzene surrogate recovery was observed in sample MW-6.
These outliers can be atiributed to hydrocarbons coeluting with the surrogate peaks.
The second surrogate in each of these samples met acceptance criteria. No other
analytical problems were encountered. : :

JTotal Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015B(M): -

Low spike and surrogate recoveries, and high relative percent difference, were
observed in the matrix spike of sample 162551-003. The matrix spike sample was not
a sample from this site. The associated laboratory control sample met acceptance
criteria. No other analytical problems were encountered.

MTBE confirmation by EPA 8260B:

The MTBE detected in sample MW-7 was confirmed by GCMS. No analytical problems + -
were encountered.
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SOP Volume:  Client Services
Section: 1.1.2 ) ) ,
Page: 1of] Curlis & Tornykins, Lid.

Effective Date:  10-May-99
Revision: 1  MNumber 3 of 3
Filename: FAQC\Forms\QC\Cooler.wpd

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Login#: V0272 Date Received: ‘ilhaj 077.  Number of Coolers: Z

Client: Ti%T Project. R o (akla
A. Preliminary Examination Phase : ,
Date _Opened:jjz,i \D lO ] By (print): AV)UQ %J (sign) ot Lz,
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, €1€.)7.cccevinaciariees SRR YES\NO)
If YES, enter carrier name and airbiil number: - '
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......coceeunnn. ereereeimsssasaranasanannasess YES(NO
How many and where? Seal date: Seal name:
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?........... YES NO N
4, Were custody papers dry and intact When FeCeived? . . oowuirmmrsrrusersmancssiinns ' 0
5.  Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, €1C.)7 e ermiurimsimsisersens! ‘ NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate Place?.....oereesarscssrseians: YESNO
7. Was project identifiable from CuSIOAY PAPEFS?.....cv.rerrrmmessmmsmssasssssasssesssssssssses YES)NO
If YES, enter project name at the top of this form.
8. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 deprees C. ..rouen... YES NO
Type of ice: W T Temperature:___ ¢ i VLo
B. Login Phase _
Date Logged In: ]ﬂl 18 _loﬁ By (print): Ahﬂp p(;r}*e/] (sign) /5@5‘%
1. Describe type of packing in cooler: 1a (ol N
2. Did all bottles arrive UNBIOKENT. oo rersisins Dol cvsisnnnnee JSREO YES NO
3. Were labels in good condition and complete (1D, date, time, signature, etc.)?.. @3‘# NO
4 Did botile labels agree With CUSIOQY PAPETST..o..vvesrsssomsmrssrsmssssssssssssesssssssassss HQESINO
5. Were appropriate containérs used for the tests indicated? v creenererceranssssnennans NO
6. Were correct preservatives added to SAMPIEST.c..eorreririrerersrrsrrssrssanmsssssarsessnsses 6‘33- NO
7. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for 1ests indicaled 7. imirmeesssvencsienss (ESYNO
8. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? 1f NO, list sample ids below....cvveeen. ‘i‘?& NO
9. Was the client contacted concerning this sample deliveryZ . niueemiasssissenas: YES NO
1f YES, give details below.
Who was called? By whom? Date:

Additional Comments:

Filename: F\gcormsicooler.wpd Rev. 1, 4/95




) ' b Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab 162622 Location 2277 7th Street POC
Client: Innovative Technical Soluticns,Inc. Prep: ' EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2
Matrix: Water Sampled: 12712702
Units: ug/L ' Received: 12/13/02
Batch : 17726 Analyzed: 12/20/02
l'ield ID: ' 2225-MW-1"" Lab ID: 1l62622-001
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000 :
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 8015B{M)
MTBE ND 2.0 - .EPA 8021B
Benzene ) ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene : ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ~ EPA BD21B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B

SErSEET TR

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 80158 (M}

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 66-143 B8O15B{M)

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 114 £3-143 EPA BO0OZ21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 115 52-142 EPA B8021B

Fisld ID: 2225-MW1D Lab ID: 162622-002
ype: SAMPLE Diln Fac: ~1.000

18y E =

Gasoline C7-C12 ND

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 80Z1B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B80QZ1B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50" EPA 85021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 ~ EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND .50 EPA 8021B

SUERSHALE: RE L ANATYEN
Trifluorotoluene {FID) 96 68-145 BO015B(M

Bromofluorohenzene (FID) 113 66-143 B8015B{M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 119 53-143 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 117 52-142 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= See narrative
= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 1 of




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab 4 162622 Location 2277 7th Street

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B

Project#: 00-152.2

Matrix: Water Sampled: 12712702

Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/02

Batch#: 77726 Analyzed: 12/20/02
lield ID: 2225-MW-2 Lab ID: 162622-003

Type: SAMPLE biln Fac: 1.000

EAnA T

Gasoline C7-C12

BO15B{M)

ND S0

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
| Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA B021B
- Y SREEETT T T ESTTETE

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 204 * LR b 68-145 B01s5B{(M

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 120 66-143 S8O01S5B(M)

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 119 £3-143 EPA B021B

Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 118 52-142 EPA B021B

Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 162622-004

Ve : SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl§t

ND- 50
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
I Benzene Q.98 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.590 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND .50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ1B

8015B (M)

ETTTEEATR % — e
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 112 6€8-145 B8015B(M)
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} 117 66-143 BOLSE (M}
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 120 £E3-143 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 119 52-142 EPA 8021B

*=

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

b= See marrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 2 of




I . Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

b #: 2622 t1 : 2277 7th Street POO

Client: Innovative Technical Scluticns,Inc. Prep: EPAR 5030B

Projectf#: 00-152.2

Matrix: Water Sampled: 12/12702

Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/02

Batchi: 77726 Analyzed: 12/20/02

l‘ield ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 162622-005

Type: SAMPLE

: ia LUt Resu R %

Gasoline C7-C12 580 S0 1.000 B015B (M)
MTEBE ND 2.0 1.000 EPA BO21B
Benzene 240 1.0 2.000 EPA BO0O21B
Toluene 1.4 Q.50 1.000 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.50 1.000 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 1.000 EPAL 8021B
o-Xvliene ND 0.50 1

. 000 EPA 80218

e e T
rifluorotoluene (FID) .
Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 124 66-143 1.000 8015B (M)

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 133 53-143 1.000 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 123 52-142 1.000 EPA B8021E

ield ID: MW-4D ' Lab ID: 162622-006
vpe: SAMPLE ' -

¥ b Bnaliss
BO1SR{M
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021E
EPA _B021B

Gasoline C7-C12
MTEE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene 2
m, p-Xylenes 1.
o-Xvlene _ ND

0.50
0.50
0.50

._F_-"'

WErSHATE A & NI
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 143 68-145 - 1.000 BOLSEB (M)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 130 66-143 1.000 B0O15EB (M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 156 *# 53-143 1.000 EPA B0Z21B

Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 130 52-142 1.000 - EPA B021B

-

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= See narrative

= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 3 of &6 1.
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l : GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

r——

Sample Name : 162622-005, 77726 Sample #: al Page 1 of 1

eName + G:\GCO04\DATA\3I53J042 . raw Date : 12/20/02 09:24 MM

hod ¢ TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/20/02 08:58 AM

rt Time : 0,00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : .25 mv High Point : 1094.3% mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 ) Plot Offset: 6 mv - 'Plot Scale: 1088.1 mv

Respense [mV]
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| I GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
 Sample Name : 162622-006,77726 Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
1 leName : G:\GCO4\DATA\353J043 . raw Date : 12/2¢/02 12:11 PM
thod + TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/20/02 09:34 AM
art Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : €.26 oV High Point : 10%4.40 mV
~ Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: & mv Plot Scale: 1088.1 mV
I{\/\ LL‘;/ L[,D Response [mV]
: - P2 nt = [ &) N ~ o0 () 5
< [e) [d] [ew] . (s [on] [ (] [ ]
I (] L) [s8e] fon] L o [w] L] ] L
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #:

162622

Location:

2277 7th Street

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2
Matrix: Water Sampled: 12/12/02
Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/02
Batch: 77726 Analvzed: 12/20/02
lield 1D: MW-5 Lab ID: 162622-007
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gascline C7-C1

2

ND
MTBE ND 2.0
Benzene ND 0.5%0
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xyliene ND 0.50

NEEOgat: B Iy S Ana iy
Trifluoroctoluene {FID) E]:] 689-145 8015B(M
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 112 66-143 BO1S5EB{M)
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 122 £3-143 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 121 52-142 FPA 8021B
¥ield ID: MW-& Lab ID: 162622-008
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

THTE

Gasoline C7-C12 53 50 BO15E (M)
MTRBE ND 2.0 EPA BQO21RB
l Benzene 43 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
lo—Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

BN rrOHa

{5

8015B (M}

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 68-145
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID} 157 * 66-143 8015B (M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 125 53-143 EPA 8021B:
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 121 52-142 EPA 8021R

%=
h=
ND=
RL=
>LR=

Value outside of QC limits;
See narrative

Not Detected

Reporting Limit

see narrative

Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 4 of




GC04 TVH

Sample Name : 162622-008,77726

1eMame 1 G:\GCO4\DATA\353J045 . rav
lthod : TVHBTXE

art Time : Q.00 min End Time i 26.00 min
Scale Factor: 1.0 Piot Offset: 6 mV

b lw-t

'J' Data File FID

Sample #: al

Date : 12/20/02 11:12 AM
Time of Injection: 12/20/02
Low Point : 6.12 mV

Plot Scale: 1088.3 mV

Page 1 of 1

10:46 AM

High Point : 1024 .38 mV

Respanse {mv]
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I GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
jample Mame : lcs,gcl%9250,7772€, 02ws1592,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
eName : G:\GCO4\DATAN3S3IJO028.xaw Date : 12/20/02 01:01 AM
hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injectiocn: 12/20/02 12:35 AM
rt Time : 0.00 min Enéd Time ; 26.00 min Low Point : 6.32 mV High Point : 1094.43 mV
jcale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: & mV Blot Scale: 108B.1 mV
l Q CU%U% Response [mV]
| o =S & = < = = = & =
a_ N R T I e e A e e I e A T T A e,
E
I = ‘; 51,32
- -y s k]
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l —c6 - - §‘, 7 X
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= 50
P \ 3
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E L ,
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= {8.44 .
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R : B9 1500
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I e =
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c Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab ¥: 162622 Location 2277 7th Street POO

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EFA S5030B

Project#: 00-152.2

Matrix: Water Sampled: 12712702

Units: ug/L Received: 12/13/02

Batchi ; 77726 Analvzed: 1z2/20/02
l-‘ield ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 162622-008

Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Biia

Gasoline C7-Cl12 ND 50 801SB(M)
MTEE 58 2.0 EP2 BOZ1B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ1EB
Ethylbenzene KD 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA BOZ1B
o- leene ND 0.50 EPA £021B

e TE TTE SETE
Triflucrotecluene (FID) EL:] 68-145 8015B (M)
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 137 £6-143 B801SE(M)
Triflucrctoluene (PID) 122 53-143 EPA 8021B
Brompf luorobenzene {(PID) 120 52-142 EPA 8021RB
ield ID: MW-B8A Labk ID: 162622-010
vpe: ‘ SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

CRR P TERTE ot Lo

Gasoline C7-C12 50 BOI1SE {M)
MTRBE : 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene 0.50 EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ' 0.50 EPA BO021B
co-Xvlene 0.50 EPA 8021B

Trlfluorotoluene {FID) 161 GB 145 80158 {M)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)} 141 66-143 B80L1GE (M)}
Triflucrotcluene (PID) 119 §3-143 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene {BPID) 120 52-142 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= See narrative :

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 5 of

—
-




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab §: 162622 Location: 2277 7th Street POO
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2
Matrix: Water Sampled: ) 12712702
Units: ug/L Received: 1z2/13/02
Batch: ' 77726 Analvzed: 12/20/02
l‘ield IC: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 162622-011
Type: SAMPLE

Diln Fac: 1.000

HATTES

ND 0 8015B (M
ND 2.0 EPA 8021BR
ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
ND .50 EPA B8021B
ND 0.50 EPA BOZ1B
ND G.50 EPA B021B
o-Xvlene ND Q.50 EPA

ITETYE

B021B

Trifluoroteluene (FID) 68-145 _
Bromof luorobenzene {(FID) ‘ 110 66-143 8015B (M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 113 53-143 EPZ 8021B
Bromofluorobhenzene (PID) 112 £2-142° EPA 8021B

Gasoline C7-Ci2
MTEBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

B021R

Type: BLANK : Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: 0C199249
CPRERES e e
| Gasoline C7-CiZ2 : 0 8015B (M)
MTBE i ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ‘ ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
- Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EFPA B021B
m,p-Xylenes KD 0.50 EPA 8021EB
' ¢-Xvlene ND D.50 -EPA

*= Value outgide of QC limits; see narrative
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 6 of

TR = T e
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 93 £8-145 B8015B (M)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 103 66-143 BO1SEB (M)
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 115 53-143 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 109 52-142 EPA 80218




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

162622 Location: 2277 7th Street DPOO

Lab #:

Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2 Analysis: BOLSE (M)
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: 01599250 Batch#: 77726
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/20/02
Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12

D)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 119 66-143

Page 1 of 1 z.0




Cb Cuntis & Tormyakins, Lid.

Lab #: 162622 Location: 2277 7th Street POO
'Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: : EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA 8021B
. | Type: LCS ‘ Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: 0C19%5251 Batch#: 77726
*Matrix: Water : : Analyzed: 12/19/02
Units: ug/L

MTBE _ _
Benzene 20.00 ' 20.37 102 65-122
Toluene ' 20.00 : " -1lB.86 o84 0 67-121
Ethylbenzene . 20.00 ' 19.14 %6 70-121
m, p-Xylenes 40.00 36.91 ‘92 72-125
o-Xylene 20.00 20.23 101 73-122

.Trlfluorotoiueﬁe (PID) 110 5;3;”-143
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 108 52-142
1
I
i
: Page 1 of 1 4.1
|
|
|




l c Curtis & Tormpkins, td.

Lab #: 162622 Location: 2277 7th Street PQO
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 00-152.2 Analysis: 8015E (M)
Field 1D: 2225-MW-1 : Batch#: 77726
MSS Lab ID: 162622-001 Sampled: 12/12/02
Matrix: Water ' Received: 12/13/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/20/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
lIype: MS Lab 1ID: QC199252

100

Gasoline C7-C1l2 <7.700 2,000

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 130 68-145
l Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 115 66-1473
'Ty’pe: MSD Lak ID: QC199253
l| Gascline C7-Cl12 2,000 2,101 105 £7-120 5 20

Trlfluorotoluené (FID) 131 68-145%5
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 122 66-143

B RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 ' 3.0




l ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 162622 Location: 277 7th Street POO
lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Project: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA 801S5B (M)
atrix: Water Sampled: 12/12/02
nits: ug/L ’ Received: 12/13/02
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/20/02
&eld ID: 2225-MW-1 ‘ Batchit: 77736
vpe: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/18/02
Lab ID: 162622-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Analy L
iesel Cl0-C24 (8GCU)
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300

REEgats g

51 35-137

ield ID: 2225-MW1D Batch#: 77736
e: SEMPLE Prepared: - 12/18/02
Lab ID: 162622-002 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Analyta SRk
10-C24 (SGCU ND 5
[Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300

39- 137

ield ID: 2225-MW-2 Batchi: ' 77736
vpe : SAMPLE Prepared: -12/18/02

ab ID: 162622-003 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

v

Dlesel Cleo- C24 (SGCU) _ ND 50
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND )

ield ID: MW-2 Batch#: 77736
lype : SAMPLE Prepared: 12/18/02
ab ID: 162622-004 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU)
Motor Qil C24-C36

300

Hexacosane

¥= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
lGCU= Silica gel cleanup
age 1 of 3 . 5.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 162622 Location:

1
I
i

2277 7th Streéi’. POO

| lient: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
| Proqect# 00-152.2 Analvsis: EPA B801SB{M)
 Jfatxix: Water Sampled: 12/12/702
| nits: ug/L Received: 12/13/02
W i1n Fac: 1.000 Analvzed: 12/20/02
\
leld ID: MW-4 Batch#: 77736
SAMPLE Prepared: 12/18/02
ab ID: 162622005 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

“(SGeD)
Motor 0il C24-C36

300

ield ID: MW-4D Batchi: 77736
e: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/18/02
Lab 1D: 162622-006 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

iesel Cl10-C24 (8GCU}
otoxr 0il C24-C36

300

SR ele]e o

exacosane 9& 39-157

Biela 1D: MW -5 Batchi: 77783
| e: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/19/02
 Lab ID: 162622-007 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

- ield ID: MW-& Batchi#: 77736
| ly'pe : SAMPLE Prepared: iz/18/02
| ab ID: 162622-008 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
B i
Diesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) 110 50
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane

Y= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

| ND= Mot Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
GCU= Silica gel cleanup
age 2 of 3




l ' Chromatogram

Sample Name : 162622-008sg,77736 Sample #: 77736

Page 1 of 1
ileName r GiAGCIINCHAN3S1A101 . RAW Date : 12/20/02 01:26 PM
ethod : ATEH351.MTH Time of Injection: 12/20/02 10:53 AM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 28,51 mV High Point : 136.58 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 29 mv Plot Scale: 10B.1 mv
] ) .
l ! & Response [mv]
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\

|

| _ .

i _ ' Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.
i .»

1 R T 3 3 BRRAR AR R AR

| %

|

ab #: 162622 Location: 2277 7th Street POO
3 lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
| Project#: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA 8015B (M)
1 atrix: Water Sampled: 12/12/702
| nits: ug/L Received: : 12/13/02
i iln Fac: 1.000 Analvzed: 12/20/02
|
| leld ID: MW-7 Batch#: 77736
- Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/18/02

- Lab ID: 162622-009 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Analypeis
Miesel Cl0-C24 (SGCU) ND 50
| Motor ©il C24-C36 ND 3200
|

ield ID: MW-8A Batch#: 77736
e: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/18/02
~ Lab ID: 162622-010 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Anatyrte
iesgsel Cl0-C2 {5GCU)
Motor ©il C24-C36 ND 300

eXacogans

e: BLANK Prepared: 12/18/02
b ID: QCl199295 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batchi: 77736

“(SGCU)
otor Dil C24-C36

exacogane

ype : BLANK Prepared: 12/19/02
ab ID: QC1958460 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
atchit: 77783

Ha = RL
Diesel Ci0-C24 (SGCU) ND 50
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane ~137

¥= Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Repcrting Limit
GCU= Silica gel cleanup
age 3 of 3 5.0




l Chromatogram

Sample Name : 162622-010sg,7773% Sample #: 77736 Page 1 of 1
ileName : G:\GC11IN\CHA\3S51A103.RAW Date : 12720702 01:27 BPM
iethod i ATEHIS1.MTH ‘ Time of Injection: 12/20/02 12:13 PM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 5,85 mv Righ Point : 279,38 mv
Scale Factor: 6.0 Plot QOffset: 6 mV : Plot Scale: 273.5 mV
N‘\\rd, (g}b( o Response [mv]
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Chromatogram
ple Name : ccv,02ws2005,ds} Sample 4: 500mg/L Fage 1 of § '
eMame - G:\GC15\CHE\350B00Z . RAW Date : 312/16/2002 11:32 MM . .
hod : BTEH309.MTB Time of Injection: 12/16/2002 10:11 AM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time ; 31.91 min Low Point : 22.06 mV High Point : 396.75 aV
le Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 22 mV Plot Scale: 374.7 mV '
’Y"\).\e%\ Response [mV]
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mple Name
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0.0

bl
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: G:AGCIH\CHBAAS0BOOG3. RAW
: BTEH309.MTH
: 0.01 min

End Time
Plot Offset:

Chromatogram

: 31.91 min

22 mv

iy

Sample 3: 500mg/L

pDate : 12/16/2002 11:33 AM
Time of Injection: 12/16/2002

Low Point : 21.57 mV
Plot Scale: 156.9 mV

Response [mV]
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' Cb Cunris & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 162622 Location: 2277 7th Street POO
} Ilient: Innovative Technical Soclutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
 Broject#: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA 8015B{M)
- Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: 0C199296 Batchi: 77736
| !atrix: Water Prepared: 12/18/02
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/20/02

leanup Method: EPA 3630C

iesel C10-C24 (8GCU)

exacosane 78 39-137

CU= Silica gel cleanup




I ' ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

162622 Location: 2277 7th Street POO
lient: Innovative Technical Sclutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
roject#: 00-152.2 . Analysis: EPA 8015B (M)
Matrix: Water Batchi#: 77783
nits: ug/L Prepared: 12/19/02
Ebiln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/20/02
|
1
‘ l[pe: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
- Lab ID: QC1l99461
1
| e R U S SR 1

; BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
.ab ID: QC199%462

2,500 2,045 82 37-120 24 26

| f—lexacosane 86 39-137

GCU= Silica gel cleanup

ERPD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.q




I : : ‘ b Cunris & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 162622 Location: 2277 7th Street POO
lient: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
rojecty: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPn BOL15SE (M)

Field Ib: ZZZZZZEZZE _ Batchit: 77736
S5 Lab ID: 162551-003 Sampled: 1z2/11/02
atrix: Water . . .Received: 12/11/02
nits: ug/L Prepared: 12/18/02

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/21/02

: ) MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
!I;em: QC199297 :

-C24 ({SGCU)

exacosane ' 31 * 39-137

e: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QCl199298 ‘

iesel C10-C24 (SGCU) 2,500 1,976 79 44-131 102 * 26

Hexacosane 88 39-137

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
GCU= Silica gel cleanup
age 1 of 1 7.0




‘ b Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

lLab #:

162622

2277 7th Street POO

Location:
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA 826(B
Field ID: MW-7 Batch#: 77925
Lab ID: 162622~-009 Sampled: 12/12/02
Matrix: Water Received: 12/13/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/26/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Toluene-ds

1,2-Dicﬁloroethaﬂé:a4

Bromofluorchenzene

99
160
105

77-130
80-120
80-120

[
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
'
|

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Tab #: 162622

2277 7th Street PQO

Location:
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC1959985 Batch#: 77925
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/26/02
Units: ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds
Bromofluocrcbenzene

89
101
108

77-130
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 ©of 1

10.




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

2277 7th Street POO

Lab 4: 162622 Location:
Client: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00-152.2 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi#: 77925
Units: ug/L Analyzed: i2/28/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

BS Lab ID: 0C192983

T50.00 39.54 79

54-131

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluocrobenzene

29 80-120
104 80-120

IIType: BSD

Lab ID: QC195%84

MTBE

50.00 42.28 85

54-131 7 20

Suryy

1l,2-Dichloroe ﬁane-d4
Toluene-d8 '
Bromof luorobenzene

iol 77-130
102 80-12¢0
98 80-120

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

12.0
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APPENDIX C
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
BORING LOGS

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WELL COMPLETION REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMIIURST ST. IIAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
PIHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo TFAX (S10) 782-1939

PERMIT NO. W02-1140

WATTR RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
Destruction of Monitoring Wells (f.ess than 45 feet in depth)

Destmyetion Requiremenis: PRESSURE GROUTING # 1

1. Remove any casing(s) and annular seal (o 3-5 fect below finished grade of original
ground, whichever is the lower elevation,

2. Testroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for
Smin.) to the bottom of the well and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below
surface grade, Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to fill any
annular space between cusing and soil.

- After the seal has set, back(ill the remaining hole with concrete or compacied material to
maich exisling conditions, '

4. Drilling permits are valid from the start date to the completion date. Permits can be

extended by a phone call, but drilling permit applications will not be extended beyond 90
days from the approved start date. '

3. Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not cxempt the well-sealing
contractor from complying with appropriate state reporting-requirements related to well
dostruction (Scctions 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the
California Water Code). Contraclor must complcle State DWR Form 188 and mail

original to the Alameda County Public Works Agcency, Watcr Resources Section, within
60 days. '

(. Permittec shall assume entire responsibility for all activitics and uscs undor this permit

and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its
olficers, agenls, and employcces free and harmless from ony and all expense, cost, Liability
in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited
10, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful doath. :

1-19-01

P




PHONE [550) 6%)-5854- (o33
FAX (5i0)72-1539

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMRURST ST. RAYWARD CA, $4544-1395

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY -

US4 # UROGUD-

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FORAPPLICANT To COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LocATIoN oF PRoreCT, RARS T Sireek Oneland penr sumas’_JA/ D2/ [40
: ! WELL NUMBER :
"!Uﬂl&l&i'ﬂlﬁil‘?ﬁ!ﬁ.ufﬁmfiﬂm 25 APN
8 1150 DAL 300 L P o 7 .
(A0 \Ae PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Pamit Regairsmesss Appiy
A. GENERAL

TVPEOF PROJECT
Weil Canstracian Gettrshoical Investigsion
Cathodic Proiection 4 Gengsal
Water Supply t Contamination 0
Mlaniioring @

Well Deswyerion D8O

TROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE N A,
New Domyegiic

Roplcemesi Domestie O
Munic:pal a Irigation n
rdumrial 1 Oiee f
DRILLING METHOD: ,
MwdRotary 0 AirRotsry Anger X
Cable o Odher P

DRILLER'S NAME __Gr'eﬂ Dﬂ“\m‘ _
pruLssucmseno: AP0 105 (@ 5?_)

WELL PROJECTS ...
Drill Hole Diameter 10-12- ;1

o Maimu? .
Casing Dixeter . in. Bepth 15 K con
Surfyee Seal Degnhy =3 L Owper's WeilNumhcr_'_M_w_'_a_

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS AA
Number f Barings * Mavimum
Hols Digmeter o Dot L

SSTIMATEDSTARTING 0ATE_ NV 2.1 /2004
ESTMATED COMPLETION DATE 5

I hereby agree 1o Comply Wi

AFPLICANTS SIONATUN]

FEASEPRINT NAME

n.ara_]j_.)lf,}loz- V

1. A pesmit spplicaiion should b submined so a3 (0
arrive 3t the ACFWA offics £ve doys prierto
prcposed seming date, ,

2, Subrmit v ACPW'A within 60 ¢ays s e eampietian of
permined original Drparmes of Watk: Resowrots
Well Campletion Report,

3. Perrnlt ix void if projees pot begon within $0 days of
approval dase

B.WATER SUPELY WELLS

| Minjrhum surface seal dckiess s two inchez of
ecment groul placed by weasir. _

* 2. Minimem scal depeh i 80 fe=t for imwnieipal 2=d
Indusarial wells or 38 fect for domestic and inigation
Veells wnlett 3 lcsser dopih in specially spproved,

C. CROUNDWATE R MONITORING WELLS

ENCLUDING HEZOMETERS
1. Minitznem sorface seal thickz=ys I twa inches of
cemenl grou placed by wess:.
1. Minimvem sea) dwpth far monroring wells is e
maximu depth praczicable o2 10 fext,

D. GEOTECHNICAL

DO acksl bare hole by wemuie a1 coment pract of cemes:
srowviand mixureUpper two-turee foet exlaced in kind
ot with compacued camings

L. CATHODIC

FiTl bole anvde sane with ez2==ate
ELL DESTRUCTION = #-
Scnd 3 map af work sive.X Sczaraie permil is sequived
for walls dreper than 45 o
G. SPECLAL CONDITIONS

by wemie.

NOTE: One appileation wun be sabniast for each well or well
deswruction, Multiple barings on one apyiiestion are accxptable
for grgtechnical and conlaminalion invesgacions.

¥ et 1o mmoﬁm&uwﬁ '

/—. - IHEAL

AFPROVED DATE




@ ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORN]A

LOG OF BORING MWﬁT Page fof |

ALISTO PROJECT NO:  10-270-0F QATE ORILLED: 08/25/895

CLIENT: Paort of Oaklend

LOCATION: 2277 E. Tth Street, Oskland, CA.

SEE SITE PLAN

ORILLING METHOD: Holfow—stem auger (7 3/74%); 2 split=spoon sampler

ORILLING COMPANY: Mitchelf Driling Envtl. CASING ELEVATION: 14.35 'MSL

LOGGED BY: C. Ladd o APPROVED BY: Al Sevilie
z g 23
g |3 WELLOAGRAN 281§ | £ |C GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= = o |x ]
g2 |8 “l&18
y 4" gsphait -
I \ﬁﬂ\{ﬂ 1 J T -]
o IN IN E L] T
s NN &3
& 8 & i
2 \ \ T o
- N N 8
£ 2§ 11
10,1215 Q W \ \ = 5 . SAND: gray, damp, medium dense; tine- ta medium-grained
N } _*_ & _E SEE sand; clayey blebs ta S%.
J2a7 - A4
2.tz 0 = X b / sandy CLAY: brown to black gray, maist, very stit; arganics
§ - 10— / as biebs to appprozimately 2%.
A I T I
a - ] s S S U
=) = k™ “ . =4SP
[ Q [
[IRIRY 0 "-é 8 R .
7] Iy e
5 N 15— i S SAND: black gray, wet, medium dense; tine- ta
3 by . medium—grained sand; shell iragments present ta 3%,
P N
12,14 20 'L 7] o Same: olive brown, wet, dense; tine- to medlum—g'ralned
] E sand.
20+
Siabilized water level measured on September B8, 1985,
29
30—




CONFIDENTIAL

. WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




CONFIDENTIAL

. WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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APPENDIX D

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT




IIIIIIW%IIWB 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100

lTSl Technical Walnut Creek, California 94598
SBHI“““S’ ““:. (925) 946-3100 (Tel), (925) 256-8998 (Fax)

PROJECT NaME: FORT OF DpyLpnD DATE: Y ble Jm

PROJECT NUMBER: 00 ~152. 1 DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT e { or I
SITE LOCATION: 2225 T™ Srerni”

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS

200 » -~ B AT
222<  T™ <rvser
Y OFEFL FUR.
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325 Ar Mid-1 Dxem o probut 22, DEPTR YO WATER
012 = 090 oF  Provus . .

{330 Cocner Heas ovsime - DKOKE  JoE EQUITMELT MEEDS . |
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1348 Roce avimuce  ®ace v M-\ L e cquer  Bout woleh |
STR\PYEI OTHEe e BEokEs off . VNABLE  To  SBCURE. WL

CONVEE  WwATH  Bots — COV A L - .
1350 WMeisoure. DEPTH of PRODT  1nd HolbDug T&&&M—
pegrn o 00 wmessyesn  Faern TUR_of E1NG CoNgE ,

Water o 5.5 . ROTTOW, AT 530 = 0.25 OF PRODUCT 1m)

HoOL DG ~“The K,
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Mpets BEME,
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€3<-‘ Brax  Feom  Lumcw Léoou Dil. INTERFACLE PROBE
ILoo Comviers  Prregwioric

PREPARED BY: g erdors) A DATE:‘—, IJW 207
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Ipro1ECT NAME BT o Oprunpan

—— I“nnua_“ue TH00 Edgewater Drive, Suite 306
lTS' Technical Oakland, California 94621

Solutions, Inc,  (510)638-5841 (Tel), (510) 6385871 (Fax)
) | Ine.

| paTEZ) NovZe0L|
|PrOIECT NUMBER: 00152 AR DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT page | oF |

SITE LOCATION: 2225 Tt Strert

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS

O Aeeive onsTeE, Vae EQOIPMENT FOR TREATMENT  SYSTEM

MORTORIMG. pavo  TREATMEMT  SYSTEM  CARE . Revigwd \‘\EN:"\-\'Q' SFETY

RLA, ARD  BEGIN  TTODAYS  PAPBRMORK .

o125 Raoner Wess omsete . Discuss ok
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Oplo. ﬁow DALY deAY & ‘SPFE.T\'l MEET IR

0% MovE. EQUIPMEMNT DNTo SITE . BOTIOM OF  CASIME TAGHED AT |

r/
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O FEGin DRyLLAMG VT \Aiﬁ.LL__/QNan-L(‘:s. ,
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1035 FWE Foor  SecTion.  OE  AORER  PUSD.| REFERENCE SKET 4

1045 Decond BATIM  oF  NEAT CEMEAT MIXED. 2o |

PO2O _Seconn RaTLH TREMIED WTO  BORE HOLE,
155 Roue 2% hoeser  ToP ofF neAT

CEMEIAT  AMTO  ReEMAPIMAL AUGES .

nos Yo EEA MG AR, Cum.u MUGEBRS,

W20 "\HoP OFF SETTLING  (RoOUY, Mo-.'g DR,

200 Cemn svre F\N\sn ADP:.GDE AINGY

PREPARED BY: \WESM‘DER:@L-’ DISTRIBUTION:
{bateE: ey Noveror 205

CHECKED BY*: g it -

DATE: / / )

{EREPARERS SIG&TURE: 4 2 ! é Cg‘?““""- REVIEWERS SIGNATURE:
* Not appropriate for a field a< [ui-Tepart when only one responsible person is in the field.




smllllﬂns ““: {510) 638-5841 (Tel), (510) 638-5871 (Fax}

I |Ilnll‘lall\le 7700 Edgewater Drive, Suite 306
TS Tecllllll: Oakland, California 94621

PROJECT NAME: o paTe 2 Nov 2CE |
PROJECT NUMBER:00-152 .20 DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT page | oF {

e Locamon: 2211 T Seees

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS

[zc0 Finew " ONWEIT -3 (2 W

AV d
\EE AT s i Pha r—ﬁ‘ or MATUEY
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BITICRA  ofF PEO‘D\JCI"
{toP_oF \usTER) AT 11,297 . Toobwt THICLMESS A5 210",
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5 !
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Fa
2.5 = PRODUCT THICKNESS 15 0.6

320 Secvee axe
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pum———S Innovative 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100
ITSI Technical Walnut Creck, California 94598
Suluﬁn“s' Ine. (925) 946-3 100 (Tel), (925) 256-8998 (Fax) .
PROJECT NAMIﬁ'faf COakloud DATE: 12/06/72
roscrvumeeA7-52.20 . DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT race / oF /
SITELOCATION: 2225 § 2277 Swiewds stref
DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS
A3-30 %{m%‘_ on ik /fm Aeclirioe 4 %«na /ma )
/400 & 1, 000 <allpv.) dua/ e q il ’ftbﬁfm
O?Z '@-foduat -+ _ 4.! \/o&l-uut /LL Jmk do-r./tuu[
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Pu—— IIIIIIWE!IWB 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100
lTS' Tecl’“‘“cal Walnut Creek, California 94598
hdd Solutions Inc (925) 946-3100 (Tel), {925) 256-8998 (Fax)
- ,Inc.
PROJECT NAME: Yock o} Opklond DATE: {2-12-2002

rPROJECTNUMBER: oo.152.-20 DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT pacE_\ oF |

srELocATION: 2225 £ 2911 “Tha Shieck | QaXland . 0o
DESCRIFTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS
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Innouative 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100
Technicat Walnut Creek, California 94598
prosecT NaMel tork of Oakland DATE: 12):8 | 02

PROJECT NUMBER: 00~ 152 .20 DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT race t or2

SITE LOCATION: 9225 & 22711 Seventh Shreed | Ooklomd ,Co.

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS
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presas Innovative 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100

ITSI Technical Walnut Creek, California 94508
Solutions. Inc {925) 946-3100 (Tely, (925) 256-3998 (Fax)
, Inc. :

prOJECT NAME ek o} Oalload - DATE: lzhﬂ oz

PROJECT NUMBER00- \52.20 DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT racc 2 or2

SITE LOCATION: 2226 § 2271 Sedendy <hruat, Ookloud | Ca
DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS
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